Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change in market
interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt
obligations with floating interest rates. As the Company has certain debt obligations with floating interest rates, exposure to the
risk of changes in market interest rates are dependent of changes in market interest rates. Management monitors the movement
in interest rate and, wherever possible, reacts to material movements in such rates by restructuring its financing arrangement.

As the Company has no significant interest bearing assets, the income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of
changes in market interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating
rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax Increase/(decrease) in other components of
equity

March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023

Change in interest rate

increase by 100 basis points  (6.00)  (0.42)  (4.49)  (0.32)

decrease by 100 basis points  6.00  0.42  4.49  0.32

The assumed increase/decrease in interest rate for sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

(B) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk arising from credit exposure to customers, cash and cash equivalents held with banks and current and non-
current held-to financial assets of the Company include trade receivables, security deposits held with government authorities and bank
deposits which represents Company's maximum exposure to the credit risk.

With respect to credit exposure from customers, the Company has a procedure in place aiming to minimise collection losses. Credit